





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/LPR.19 /2019
Appellant : Sri Rajen Dutta

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Sub-Divisional Officer (C),

Dhakuakhana

Date of hearing : 22.09.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.09.2020

The appellant is absent but he informs the Commission through e-mail that he will not be able to attend the hearing today for his illness.

The SPIO, office of the SDO (C), Dhakuakhana is also not present but submitted one written statement vide letter no. DP.23/RTI/2017/8388 dated 10.09.2020. It is submitted that the RTI application dated 13.08.2019 of Sri Rajen Dutta, the appellant was received by the office of the SPIO on 27.09.2019 which was transferred by the Deputy Commissioner's office, Lakhimpur through its letter no. LGA/33/2019/RTI/195 dated 24.09.2019. On receipt of the RTI petition, the applicant was informed to deposit the required amount of fee as cost of photocopying of 84 pages vide SDO(C), Dhakuakhana's letter no. DP.23/RTI/7924 dated 30.09.2019 which is stated to be received by the applicant, Sri Rajen Dutta on 03.10.2019. The SPIO of SDO(C), Dhakuakhana has also submitted a copy of the letter which was received by the applicant. It is also submitted that the applicant did not comply with the request and did not deposit any fee for which the informations sought for could not be furnished.

In view of the above, the SPIO, office of the SDO(C), Dhakuakhana is hereby directed to furnish the sought for informations to the appellant, Sri Rajen Dutta with cost within 15 days of receipt of this order.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma, ACS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/LPR.19 /2019

Dtd.22.09.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Sub-Divisional Officer (C), Dhakuakhana, Dist.- Lakhimpur, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Rajen Dutta, Vill- Komar Gaon, PO- Dhakuakhana, Dist.-Lakhimpur, Pin- 787 055 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission